The site is identified as Block 4202, Lots 4 and 5 otherwise known as 76 Passaic Avenue 
located in the C-1 Zone. The total site area is approximately 16.7 acres. The site is presently 
developed with commercial recreation facility known as “Florham Park Sports Dome and Event 
Center”. The letter proposes a development of three-hundred and twenty-five (325) residential 
units, and does not specifically identify what the affordable housing set-aside would be. The 
proposed residential units represent a gross density of approximately 19.5 dwelling units per acre. 
The letter was not accompanied by a concept plan, only the description as noted above.

[...]

approval up to the re-zoned standards, including 4-story, 55-foot residential buildings and 5-story 
structured parking. 

The second letter proposes to increase the previously included development yield from the Third 
Round of 560 to 994, or an increase of four-hundred and thirty-four (434) residential units. The 
letter notes that this would result in an increase of eighty-seven (87) additional affordable units.    

As shown on the aerial map, the property is encumbered by the Hassock Brook which bisects the 
overall property and has significant flood hazard areas, wetlands, and buffers associated with it.

[...]

rental units in excess of the requirement, which include the following: seventy-five (75) family rental 
units from the Sun Valley project (Block 4201, Lot 29); fifty (50) family rental units from the 
Riverbend project (Block 42.01, Lots 26 and 27); and one-hundred and fifty-five (155) family 
rental units from the Woodfield Estates 100% affordable project (Block 1201, Lot 4). The Borough 
therefore satisfies and exceeds its 82-unit rental obligation. 

2. Prior Round Age-Restricted Cap 

COAH’s Round 2 regulations permit a total of 25 percent of the new construction obligation (with

[...]

COAH’s Rules (at N.J.A.C. 5:93-1, et seq.) provide that at least 25 percent of the new construction 
component for Third Round must be satisfied with rental units. Therefore, based on the Borough’s 
obligation of 624, its rental obligation is 25 percent, or one-hundred and fifty-six (156) units. The 
Borough has forty-nine (49) existing rental units from the above mentioned projects: twenty-five 
(25) family rental units from Sun Valley I project and twenty-four (24) family rental units from the 
Riverbend project. To address the additional 107, the Borough applies twenty-nine (29) family

[...]

rental units from the Sun Valley II project (Block 4201, Lots 28, 29, and 30); thirty-two (32) family 
rental units from the Sun Valley III project (Block 4201, Lots 32, 33, and 34); twenty-five (25) family 
rental units from the 147 Columbia Turnpike/Palmont Associates project (Block 1903, Lot 5);  and 
one-hundred and two (102) special needs rental beds from the Bergen United Way project (Block 
1401, Lot 1.09) Overall, the Borough satisfies and exceeds its Third Round rental requirement. 

2.  Third-Round Age-Restricted Housing 

Applying COAH Second Round regulations, municipalities are permitted to age-restrict up to 25 
percent of the Third Round obligation of 624, or one-hundred and fifty-six (156) units. The Borough 
is applying forty-one (41) credits from the following: fourteen (14) Medicaid beds from the Brighton 
Gardens assisted living facility (Block 2601, Lot 43); eight (8) Medicaid beds from the Brookdale 
assisted living facility (Block 901, Lot 5);

[...]

The Administrative Agent for the project is CGP&H. 

Pulte/Del-Webb 
Affordable Unit Distribution, Age-Restricted 

Income Distribution 
Bedroom Distribution 

1 BR 2 BR 3 BR 

Low Income 1 8 - 

Moderate Income 2 7 - 

x. Bergen County United Way (Block 1401, Lot 1.09) – one-hundred and two 

(102) special needs beds from the Bergen County United Way project. Florham 
Park provided a subsidy from its Affordable Housing Trust Fund to assist in the 
financing of the project. The effective date of the controls for the project began 
09/11/2020. The Administrative Agent for the project is Bergen County United

[...]

Planning Board in 2025. The project has not yet been constructed, but has been 
approved recently and thus still remains a realistic opportunity. 

xvii. Alfieri/Meadows at Florham Park (Block 501, Lots 4 and 5, Block 601, Lot 1, 

2, and 3, and Block 702, Lot 9) – one-hundred and twelve (112) affordable, 
family rental units from the Meadows at Florham Park project. The project has 
not yet been constructed, but still remains a realistic opportunity. 

xviii. Accessory Apartment Program – eleven (11) units from the Borough’s Accessory